RESOLUTION NO. 2005-354

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ACCEPTING THE WILTON ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT AS COMPLETE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION WITH THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY RECORDER

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2005, the City Council authorized the award of a contract to Mountain Cascade Inc. to perform the Wilton Road Culvert Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, Mountain Cascade, Inc. has completed the work in accordance with the contract for the Wilton Road Culvert Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, if no liens or claims have been filed within 35 days of filing the Notice of Completion, retention and any remaining amount due will be released to Mountain Cascade, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby accepts the Wilton Road Culvert Replacement Project as complete.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to file a Notice of Completion for the Wilton Road Culvert Replacement Project with the Sacramento County Recorder.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of December 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

PEGGY E! JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-354

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 14th day of December, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

NO FEE DOCUMENT

Government Code §6103 RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

8380 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758 Attn: City Clerk

The Above Space For Recorder's Use Only

NOTICE OF COMPLETION Civil Code 3093

- 1. Prime Contractor: Mountain Cascade, Inc., 555 Exchange Ct., Livermore, CA 94551
- 2. Project Name: Wilton Road Culvert Replacement Project
- 3. Date of Completion (Acceptance): December 14, 2005
- 4. Description of Work or Materials Furnished: Placement of Concrete box culverts in Wilton Road within the City of Elk Grove and the County of Sacramento.
- 5. Site Location: Wilton Road, 1800 Feet southeast of Grantline Road.
- 6. Owner's Property Interest in Site is: City's right-of-way.
- 7. Owner: City of Elk Grove, 8380 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758

Dated: 12-15-05

Robert L. Lee City Engineer

Verification

I, the undersigned, say:

I am the person who signed the forgoing notice. I have read said notice and know the contents thereof, and the facts stated therein are true of my knowledge.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Robert L. Lee City Engineer